Approved the issuance of unsubordinated secured and/or unsecured debentures for an amount not exceeding Baht 5,000  »
million, with a tenure not exceeding 10 years.  The purpose of the fund raising is to support the Company’s investment plan.

34. Thai Accounting Standards (TAS) not yet adopted

The Group has not adopted the following revised TAS that have been issued as of the balance sheet date but are not yet effective.

These revised TAS will become effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009.

TAS 36 (revised 2007) Impairment of Assets

TAS 54 (revised 2007) Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

The adoption and initial application of these revised TAS is not expected to have any material impact on the consolidated or separate

financial statements.

35. Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in the 2007 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation in the 2008 financial statements

as follows:

2007 (in million Baht)

   Consolidated Separate
  financial statements financial statements

  Befores Reclass. After Before Reclass. After
  reclass.  reclass. reclass.  reclass.

Balance sheets

Property and equipment 28,795 (3,361) 25,434 4,624 (250) 4,374

Leasehold rights - 3,361 3,361 - 250 250

Other current liabilities 2,546 66 2,612 534 29 563

Long-term loans from related parties - 41 41 - - -

Other long-term loans payable 10,881 (41) 10,770 - - -

Unearned rental and service income 4,959 (66) 4,893 860 (29) 831

   -   -

The reclassifications have been made because, in the opinion of the management, the new classification is more appropriate to the

Group’s business, and is to comply with the accounting guideline on lease accounting.

.153  |  CPN ANNUAL REPORT 2008152.153  |  CPN ANNUAL REPORT 2008

Auditor’s fee

1. Audit fee

In 2008, Audit fee of the Company and its subsidiaries had been paid for audit firm that the auditor work for amounted to Baht

4,280,000.

2. Other service fee

- None -

Management biography

1. Mr.  Vanchai Chirathivat

Chairman

Age 82 years

Shareholding 0%